

NO. 24-539

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KALEY CHILES,

Petitioner,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, in Her Official Capacity as Executive
Director of the Colorado Department of Regulatory
Agencies, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NC VALUES
INSTITUTE AND ADVOCATES FOR FAITH &
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert H. Tyler
Julianne Fleischer
Advocates for Faith &
Freedom
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, CA 92562

Deborah J. Dewart
Counsel of Record
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
(910) 326-4554
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

Tami Fitzgerald
NC Values Institute
9650 Strickland Rd. #103-226
Raleigh, NC 27615

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. COLORADO REGULATES PURE *SPEECH*
BASED ON CONTENT AND VIEWPOINT—
CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S
PRECEDENT.....3

 A. The law regulates pure *speech*, not
 conduct..... 5

 B. Colorado’s Censorship Law is not neutral
 with respect to either content or
 viewpoint..... 8

 C. *NIFLA* rules out diminished protection
 for “professional” speech. 12

II. COUNSELING IS NEITHER VALUE-FREE
NOR RELIGIOUSLY NEUTRAL17

 A. The government may not condition
 practice of the counseling profession on a
 requirement that the counselor forego
 the exercise of his or her constitutional
 rights to free speech and religion. 21

B. Colorado's thinly veiled hostility to religion clashes with the "benevolent neutrality" required of government..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	23
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	11
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U. S. 786 (2011)	9
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm. of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	16
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 116 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2024).....	3, 6, 9, 10
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227887 (D. Colo. 2022).....	18, 23
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U. S. 410 (1993)	12

<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 5, 9, 14, 15, 21
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	25
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	21, 22
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	24
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	10
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	24
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	4
<i>Florida Bar v. Went-For-It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	15
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	18
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	11
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U. S. 412 (1978)	15

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	2, 23
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	23
<i>King v. Gov. of the State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3rd Cir. 2014)	6, 12-14, 16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	24, 25
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	13
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	24, 25
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	23
<i>McCreary County, KY v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	24
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U. S. 464 (2014)	4
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	22
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P. A. v. United States</i> , 559 U. S. 229 (2010)	16

<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F. 3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	13
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> (“NAAP”), 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	5, 9, 12
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> (“NIFLA”), 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	4, 5, 8-10, 12-16
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	7
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> , 436 U. S. 447 (1978)	16
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)...2, 3, 5-10, 12-15, 17	
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	23
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	5-8, 13-15

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U. S. 833 (1992)	16
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	8
<i>Prater v. City of Burnside</i> , 289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	4, 13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	3, 11
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	7, 21
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	4
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 144 S.Ct. 33 (2023)	2, 4, 8, 9, 36
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....	6, 7

<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 57 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2023).....	2, 4, 5, 17, 20
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (W.D. Wash. 2021).....	5, 18
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U. S. 709 (2012)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	22
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929)	3
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	14
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	11
<i>Watson v. State of Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910)	12
<i>Welch v. Brown</i> , 834 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U. S. 624 (1943)	2

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.,
848 F. 3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) 6, 14

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of
